

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**

**R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR REGULAR BAIL - AFTER  
CHARGESHEET) NO. 24435 of 2025**

=====  
SHAILESHBHAI SHAMBHUBHAI KHUNT  
Versus  
STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.  
=====

=====  
Appearance:  
MR BM MANGUKIYA(437) for the Applicant(s) No. 1  
MS BELA A PRAJAPATI(1946) for the Applicant(s) No. 1  
MR TRUPESH KATHIRIYA ADDL. PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the  
Respondent(s) No. 1  
=====

**CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NIKHIL S. KARIEL**

**Date : 11/02/2026**

**ORAL ORDER**

Issue Notice returnable on 25.02.2026. Learned APP Mr. Trupesh Kathiriya waives service of notice on behalf of the respondent – State. Direct service to respondent no.2 through concerned police station is permitted.

Y.N. VYAS

**(NIKHIL S. KARIEL,J)**